### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Congress Financial Corporation (as			
predecessor-in-interest to Wells		08/13/2010	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA
Fargo Bank, National Association)			

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	E.F. Johnson Company	
Street Address:	1440 Corporate Drive	
City:	Irving	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75038	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	0966416	JOHNSON	
Registration Number:	1185558	LTR	
Registration Number:	1216457	CLEARCHANNEL LTR	
Registration Number:	1640291	MULTI-NET	
Registration Number:	1971066	EFJOHNSON	
Registration Number:	1887803		
Registration Number:	1899641	EF JOHNSON	
Registration Number:	1870416	SUMMIT	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-739-3000

Email: jennifer.evans@morganlewis.com

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004277 FRAME: 0511

900171489

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	MBER:	058438-08-0159	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Jennifer C. Evans	
Signature:		/jennifer c. evans/	
Date:		09/13/2010	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Congress Financial Trademark Security Interest Release#page1.tif source=Congress Financial Trademark Security Interest Release#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004277 FRAME: 0512

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in the Trademarks is granted and conveyed as of August 13, 2010 by CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (as predecessor-in-interest to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION), in favor of E F JOHNSON COMPANY, a Minnesota corporation, having its address at 1440 Corporate Drive, Irving, Texas 75038

WHEREAS, CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (as predecessor-in-interest to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION) (the "Secured Party") and E. F. JOHNSON COMPANY (the "Grantor") entered into an Agreement (the "Agreement") effective on or before July 31, 1992 and August 18, 1995, under which E. F. JOHNSON COMPANY granted CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (as predecessor-in-interest to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION) a security interest in the Trademarks listed on Schedule I including any addition of Trademarks subsequently registered or otherwise adopted or acquired.

WHEREAS, the United States Patent and Trademark Office recorded the Agreement against the Trademarks on August 5, 1992 at Reel/Frame 0883/0775 and August 28, 1995, at Reel/Frame 1387/0001.

WHEREAS, E. F. JOHNSON COMPANY has satisfied all of its outstanding obligations under the Agreement and the parties seek to make a record of CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION'S (as predecessor-in-interest to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION) release and reassignment to E. F. JOHNSON COMPANY of any and all of its security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Secured Party hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest and assigns to Grantor any and all rights it may have in the Trademarks without representation or warranty and without recourse to Secured Party

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in the Trademarks to be duly executed as of August 13, 2010.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as successor-in-interest to

Congress Financial Corporation)

Ву:

Name: D. Bruce Laughton

Title: Authorized Signatory

DB2/21876459 2

# SCHEDULE I

## **TRADEMARKS**

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Trademark</u> <u>Registration No.</u>	Date Registered
Johnson	0966416	8/21/1973
LTR	1185558	1/12/1982
Clearchannel LTR	1216457	11/16/1982
Mutli-Net	1640291	4/9/1991
EF Johnson Viking Head	1971066	4/30/1996
Design Only	1887803	4/4/1995
EF Johnson	1899641	6/13/1995
Summit	1870416	12/27/1994

DB2/21876459 2

**RECORDED: 09/13/2010** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004277 FRAME: 0514